COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| ١ | - | +4- | N / | 1-4 | 400 | - | c |
|---|---|-----|-----|-----|-----|---------|---|
| ı | m | the | IV | เลเ | ıer | \circ | Г |

| ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF NORTHERN |) | |
|--------------------------------------|---|------------|
| KENTUCKY WATER DISTRICT TO |) | CASE NO. |
| CONSTRUCT, FINANCE AND ESTABLISH |) | 2017-00146 |
| SURCHARGE FOR SUB DISTRICT M PHASE 2 |) | |

ORDER

On April 5, 2017, Northern Kentucky Water District ("NKWD") filed a letter with the Commission withdrawing NKWD's notice of intent to file an application to construct, finance, and establish a surcharge for Sub District M Phase 2. On March 24, 2017, NKWD had filed a notice of intent, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, to file an application to construct, finance, and establish a surcharge for Sub District M Phase 2, and to use the electronic filing procedures. On March 24, 2017, the Commission issued an Order confirming receipt of NKWD's notice of election of use of electronic filing, and assigned it as Case No. 2017-00146.

The Commission, having reviewed the record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that NKWD has withdrawn its notice of intent and that this case should be closed. If in the future NKWD decides to refile this application, then a new case number will be assigned to the matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 1 8 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Amy Kramer
Design Engineering Manager
Northern Kentucky Water District
2835 Crescent Springs Road
P. O. Box 18640
Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

*Lindsey Rechtin Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640